
COMMISSION AGENDA 


ITEM300 

Informational 
Consent x 
Public Hearings 
Regular 

April 23, 20 I 8 KS SB 

Regular Meeting City Manager Department 

REQUEST: 
The Finance and Administrative Services Department is requesting that the Commission 
consider approval ofResolution 2018-07 amending the Fiscal Year 2017-2018 Budget. 

SYNOPSIS: 
This agenda item is needed to amend the Fiscal Year 2017-2018 budget for those funds 
which vary from the originally adopted budget. The vast majority of the amendments are 
necessary for one of the following reasons: 

• accrual of revenues and expenses in the appropriate fiscal period 
• variations between budgeted (estimated) and actual expenditures and revenues 
• 2017-2018 agenda items with fiscal impact 

CONSIDERATIONS: 
The City Charter provides that the Commission may amend the budget by resolution. 
Please note that only those funds requiring budget adjustment are included herein. 

Part of the normal course of operations is the accrual of revenues and expenses. The 
accruals are necessary for aligning revenues and expenses with the fiscal period to which 
they relate. It is also typical for some variances between actual and budgeted expenses and 
revenues to require budget adjustments. Furthermore, over the course of the fiscal year, 
various agenda items are approved by the Commission. In some cases, those approved 
agenda items lack specific language to amend the expenditure budget or the appropriation to 
or from fund balance. This resolution formalizes the fiscal impact of those actions. 

Shown in Attachment 2 are the budgeted ending fund balances for all funds in need 

Consent 300 PAGE 1 OF 2 - April 23, 2018 



of amendment for the 2017-2018 fiscal year. Please note: these are budgeted figures only, 
as opposed to audited financial statements which will be available March 2019. State 
statute requires that the final budget amendment be formalized by November 29, 2018. 

FISCAL IMP ACT: 
This agenda item only amends the budget; it does not have an impact on actual revenues or 
expenditures. 

COMMUNICATION EFFORTS: 
This Agenda Item has been electronically forwarded to the Mayor and City Commission, 
City Manager, City Attorney/Staff, and is available on the City ' s Website, LaserFiche, and 
the City ' s Server. Additionally, portions of this Agenda Item are typed verbatim on the 
respective Meeting Agenda which has also been electronically forwarded to the individuals 
noted above, and which is also available on the City' s Website, LaserFiche, and the City ' s 
Server; has been sent to applicable City Staff, Media!Press Representatives who have 
requested Agendas/Agenda Item information, Homeowner' s Associations/Representatives 
on file with the City, and all individuals who have requested such information. This 
information has also been posted outside City Hall , posted inside City Hall with additional 
copies available for the General Public, and posted at six (6) different locations around the 
City. Furthermore, this information is also available to any individual requestors. City Staff 
is always willing to discuss this Agenda Item or any Agenda Item with any interested 
individuals. 

Within five business days of approval and adoption of Resolution 2018-07, the 
amended budget for Fiscal Year 2017-2018 will be placed on the City ' s website. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends that the Commission approve Resolution 2018-07 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. 	 Resolution 2018-07 
2. 	 Budget Amendment Detail - General Fund, Other Governmental Funds, Enterprise 

Funds 
3. 	 General Fund Budget Amendment Summary by division 

Consent 300 PAGE 2 OF 2 - April 23, 2018 



Attachment 1 

RESOLUTION 2018-07 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 
WINTER SPRINGS FLORIDA, AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 
2017-2018 BUDGET; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, REPEAL 
OF PRIOR INCONSISTENT RESOLUTIONS, AND AN 
EFFECTIVE DA TE. 

WHEREAS, Section 7.05 of the City Charter provides that the annual City budget 
may be amended by Resolution duly adopted by the Commission; and 

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Winter Springs deems that this 
Resolution is in the best interests of the public health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of 
Winter Springs. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION 
OF THE CITY OF WINTER SPRINGS, SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA, AS 
FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Incorporation of Recitals. The foregoing recitals are deemed true and 
correct and are hereby fully incorporated by this reference. 

Section 2. That the Fiscal Year 2017-2018 City Budgets are amended as provided in 
Attachments 2 and 3 attached hereto. 

Section 3. Repeal of Prior Inconsistent Resolutions. All prior resolutions or parts 
of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of the conflict. 

Section 4. Severability. Ifany section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, word, 
or portion ofthis Resolution is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by any court 
ofcompetent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent 
provision and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion hereto. 

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon 
adoption by the City Commission of the City of Winter Springs, Florida. 

RESOLVED by the City Commission of the City of Winter Springs, Florida, in a 
regular meeting assembled on the 23rd day of April, 2018. 

CHARLES LACEY, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

City of Winter Springs, Florida 

Resolution 20 18-07 


Page 1 of 2 




ANDREA LORENZO-LUACES, City Clerk 

Approved as to legal form and sufficiency for 
the City of Winter Springs only: 

ANTHONY A. GARGANESE, City Attorney 

City of Winter Springs, Florida 

Resolution 2018-07 


Page 2 of2 




Attachment 2 

Attachment 2 - Budget Amendment Detail 

4123/ 18: Consent300; Resolution 2018-07 

General Fund 

HELPFUL TOOLS: Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for the year ended September 30, 2017 as approved by City Commission on 3/1912018 Regular 
501; Fiscal Year 2017-2018 Origmal Budget as approved by City Commi.~sion on 9/25117 Public Hearing 501. 

Genera l Fund #001: 

As approv~-d by C ity Commission on 9125/17 P ublic He.iring Item 501: 

t0/1/ 17 Budgeted Beginning Fund Balance 
FY 2018 Budgeted Appropriation to (FROM) Fund Balance 
9/30/18 Budgeted Ending Fund Equity 

Amendments to be approved tonight to Ori ginal FY 2017-2018 Bud get (as approved on 9/25/ l.7): 

Difli:rence in Beginning Fund Balance FROMprojected to actual as shown in 9/30/17 CAFR 

Revenue Neutral: 
Community Events: 


Conununily Event Revenue - Spring Festival 

Conm1unily Event Expenditure - Spring Festival (7400) 

Conununily Event Revenue - Winter Wonderland 

Conm1unily Event Expenditure - Winter Wonderland (7400) 


Conununily Event Revenue - Hometown Ha1vcst 

Conm1unily Event Expenditure - Hometown Harvest (7400) 


lnsurance/Rccvclingffrade-ln: 


Insurnnce proceeds - traffic accident 

Expenditure budget for property damage (4110) 

Insurance proceeds - traffic accident 

Expenditure budget for property damage (2100) 


Otlzer: 

Reduce revenue traosfc,,. budget from Water and Sewer - meter reading no longer contrncted out 
Reduce contract budget in Utility Billing (1360) 

b tfer-departm.ental transfers: 
Iater-departmenta I transfer FROM Dep't 19 Gen Gov't - contingency reduction ( 1900) 


l.nter-departmenta I transfer TO Oep't 15 Com Dev - Urban beautification ( 1520) 

lnter-depa11menta l transfer FROM Dep't 19 Gen Gov'l - labor relations ( 1400) 

l.nter-departmenta I transfer TO Oep't 72 Parks - City banners (7230) 

lnter-depa11menta l transfer FROM Dep't 19 Gen Gov'l- contingency reduction ( 1900) 

l.nter-departmenta l transfer TO multiple divisions for sick-leave buy-back (see attachment 3) 

lnter-depa11menta l transfer FROM 14 Gen Gov'l- labor relations ( 1400) 

l.nter-departmenta I transfer TO Oep't 15 Com Dev - urban beautification ( J520) 


Revisions to Original Budgeted Appropriation to (FROM) Fund Balance 


REVISED 9/30/18 Budgeted E nd ing Fund Balance 


$8,49'),465 
$2,953 

$8.502.418 

$6,818 

$8,020 
($8,020) 

S7,360 
($7,360) 
$6,150 

($6,150) 

$0 

$1,954 

($1.954) 
$5,297 

($5.297) 
$0 

($125,000) 
$ 125,000 

$0 

$22,038 
($22.038) 
$ 10,000 

($10.000) 
$95,162 

($95.162) 
$40,000 

($40.000) 

$0 

$0 

$8.509,236 

Difference in Beg 
Fund Bal Actual Beg Fund 

Projected to Ba lance 9/30/ l.7 
Actual CAFR 

$6,818 $8,506,283 

FY 18 Mid-Year Budget Amendment 
April 23, 2018 
Consent 300 

Attachment 2 



Attacl:tment 2 - Budget Amendment Detail 

4/23/ 18; Consent 300; Resolution 2018-07 
Difference in &g Actual Beg Fund 

f wid Bal Pro1cctcd Balance 9f30fl 7 
Other Governmental Funds to Actual CAFR 

11 ELPFVL TOOLS: Comprehensive Annual Financial Repo11 for the year ended September 30, 2017 as npproved by City Commission on 3119/2018 Regular 50J; 
Fiscnl Year2017-20180riginal Budget as approved b)• CityC-Ommission on 9/25/17 Public Hearing 501 . 

Special L m\' E nforcem ent f und - Loc:•I #102 

As ap pro"ed by City Commission on 9fZ5/17 P ublic li•aring item 501: 

I0/1117 Budgeted Beginning Fmd Balance 

FY 201S Budgeted Appropriation to (from) Fund Balance 

9130/18 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance 

Amendments to be app rov.d tonight to Origina l FY 201 7-2018 Budget (as approved on 9/25/17): 

Difforonce in Boginnit1g Fwld Balance from projected to actual as shown in 9/3011 7CAF'R 

Increase confiscated property revenues to reflect YTD actuals 

Revisions to 0 1iginal Budgeted Appropriation to (from) Fund Balance 

REVISED 9/30/18 Budgeted Ending F und 8alnnr. 

$9,307 $15,961 S2S.274 

($9,275) 

S32 

$15,967 

$4,500 

$20,467 

S20.~99 

Special L;Wi' E nrorc.-menC T rust Fund - Fed1.>~1I #103 


As approved by City Commission on 9(],5117 Public lie1lring Uem 501: 


I 0/111 7 Budgeted Beginning Fmd Balance 

FY 2018 Budgeted Appropriation to (from) FWld Balance 

9/3Qll 8 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance 

Am end ments to b• :opprond tonight to Or iginlll f<"Y 2017-2018 Budget (as :opproved on 9/25117): 

Differenoo in Beginning Fund Balance from projected to acll~•I a.• shown in 9130117 CAFR 

Increase confiscated propercy revenues to reflect YTD actuals (OOJ) 

Revisions to 0 1iginal Bt.idgeted Appropriation to (from) Fund Balance 

REVISED 9/30118 Budgeted E nding Fund Bala nct 

SJS,4 78 $11,898 $47,376 

($35,203) 

S275 

Sl l,898 

$7,525 

$19,423 

S19,698 

Solid Waste/Recycling Fund #130 

As approved by City Commission on 9fZ5/17 Public Hearing Ttem 501: 

I 0/111 7 Budgeted Beginning Fmd Balance 

FY 2018 Budgeted Appropriation to (from) Fw1d Balance 
9/3Qll8 Budgeted Ending Fw1d Balance 

Amendments to be app rond tonight to Original FY 2017-2018 Budget (as approved on 9/25/17): 
Oiffcrnnce in Beginning Fwld &lance from projected to actual as shown in9/3011 7 CAFR 

Emergency/recovery expe.nditure budget· Hurricane Inna debris management 

Rovisions to Original Budgeted Appropriation to ( from) Fund Balance 

REVISED 9/30/18 Budgeted E nding F und Balance 

Sl ,80$,205 $48,653 St ,8S3.858 

($156.583) 
Sl ,6"8,622 

$48,653 

($675,000) 

($626,347) 

Sl ,022,275 

FY 18Mid-Year Budget Amendment 
April 23, 2018 
ConsEnt300 

Attachment 2 



Attacl:tment 2 - Budget Amendment Detail 
4/23/ 18; Consent 300; Resolution 2018-07 

Difference in &g Actual Beg Fund 
f wid Bal Pro1cctcd Balance 9130fl 7 

Other Governmental Funds to Actual CAFR 

11 ELPFVL TOOLS: Comprehensive Annual Financial Repo11 for the year ended September 30, 2017 as npproved by City Commission on 3119/2018 Regular 50J; 
Fiscnl Year2017-20180riginal Budget as approved b)• CityC-Ommission on 9/25/17 Public Hearing 501. 

Arbor Fund #140 

As approv<d by City Commission on 9125117 Public H<nring Tf<m 501: 
I0/1 /17 Budgeted Bcgi1111ing flllld Balance 
FY 2018 Budgeted Appropriation to (from) f\u1d Ballll100 
9130fl8 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance 

Amendments to be npprov•d tonight to Origin11l .FY 2017-2018 Budget ("5 :opproved on 9125117): 
Difference in Begi1ming Fund Balance from projected to actual as shown in 9/30117 CAFR 

Tncrease arbor revenue budget t.o reflect YTD actuals 
FY20 18 tree maintenance/removal expend.iture budget 
Memorial Tree Planting re\•enue ·Carbone 
Memorial Tree Planting expenditure· Carbone 

Revisions 1001igi.nal Budgeted Appropriation to(from) Fund Balance 

RIWlSJ:;D 9130/18 Budget•d Ending fund Bal:mtt 

Sl:!J,937 $155,664 S289,601 
($85,620) 
$48,3 17 

$155,664 

$88,000 
($20,000) 

$650 
($650) 

$223,664 

SZ71,98l 

Trsnsporfation Tmeact Fr<' Fund # 150 


As ~1pproved by City Commission on 9(],5117 Public lie1lring Uem 501: 


I0/1117 Bucigeted Beginning Fmd Balance 
FY 2018 Budgeted Appropiiation to (from) Fund Balance 
9130/18 Budgeted Eiiding Fund &lance 

Am<ndm<nts to b< approvrd tonight·to Originnl FY 2017-2018 .Budg<t (as approv<d on 9125117): 

Difference in Beginning Fwld Balance from projected to actual as •hown in 9130117 CAFR 

Increase i.n1p<1ct fee revenue budget to reflect YTD ac111als (residential and commercial I 

Revisions 10 Original Budgeted Appropriation to (Crom) Fund Balance 

lU:VlSED 9130118 Budgeted Ending Fund lhkmc• 

$934,946 $100,778 S.t,035-724 
($898,600) 

S36,346 

SI00,778 

$66,600 

$ 167.378 

5203,724 

Polit4' Tmpnd Ftt Fund #151 

As approv<d by City Commission on 9!25117 Public H<nring Tf<m 501: 

IOil /I 7 Budgeted Bcgiruti.ng f lllld Balance 
FY 2018 Budgeted Appropriation to (from) Ftutd Balance 
9130ll 8 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance 

Am<ndmrnts to b< approvrd tonight to Original FY 2017-2018 .Budg<t (•• npprov<d on 9125/17): 


Difl'crcncc in flcgiruting fu1ld &lance Crom projected to actual as shown in913011 7 CAFR 


Jncr.,-asc 0np<1Cl fee revenue budget lo rcOect YTD acruals (residential and commercial) 


Revisions to 0 1igi.nal Budgeted Appropriation to (from) Fund Balance 


lU:VISED 9130118 Budgeted Ending1'' und .Balane< 


$378,284 $151,998 $530,282 
Sl.900 

$380,184 

$151 ,998 

$7,500 

$159,498 

S539,68Z 

FY 18Mid-Year Budget Amendment 
April 23, 2018 
ConsEnt300 

Attachment 2 

http:Bcgiruti.ng


Attacl:tment 2 - Budget Amendment Detail 
4/23/ 18; Consent 300; Resolution 2018-07 

Difference in &g Actual Beg flllld 
f wid Bal Pro1cctcd Balance 9f30fl 7 

Other Governmental Funds to Actual CAFR 

11 ELPFVL TOOLS: Comprehensive Annual Financial Repo11 for the year ended September 30, 2017 as npproved by City Commission on 3119/2018 Regular 50J; 
Fiscnl Year2017-20180riginal Budget as approved b)• CityC-Ommission on 9/25/17 Public Hearing 501. 

Fire Impact FN• Fund # 152 

As approv<d by City Commission on 9125117 Public Ff<nring Tf<m 501: 
I0/1 /17 Budgeted Bcgi1111ing Flllld Balance 
FY 2018 Budgeted Appropriation to (from) f\u1d Ballll100 
9f30fl8 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance 

Amendments to be npprov•d tonight to Origin11l .FY 2017-2018 Budget ("5 :opproved on 9125117): 

Difl'crcncc in flcgiruting fund BalaJJce from projected to actual as shown in913011 7 CAFR 

Jncr.,-ase imp11cl fee revenue budget lo reOect YTD acruals (residential aJJd commercial) 

Revisions Lo Original Budgeted Appropriation to ( from) Flllld Balance 

REVISED 9/30/18 Budg<ted Ending F und 8alnnrc 

52,197,368 $206,772 $2,404,140 
$1 1,000 

$2,208,368 

$206,772 


$5,950 


$212,722 


$2,421,090 

Pnrk Impact F<r F und # 153 

As approv<d by City Commission on 9125117 P ublic Ff<nring Ttcm 501: 
I0/1117 Budgeted Beginning Fmd Balance 
FY2018 Budgeted Appropriation to (from) Fund Balance 
9130/ 18 Buclgeted Ending Fund Balance 

Amendments lo b• approved tonight lo Origin:1I fl' 2017-2018 Budget (:>s upproved on 9125117): 

DiCfercnce in Bcginnit1g fwxl Balance from projected to actual as shown in 9!3011 7 CAFR 

CoriScnt 301; 4.9.18 Meadowlark Log Home pavilion; supplemental approprialion 
Increase impacl fee revenue budget Lo reflect YTD actuals 

Revisions to Original Budgeted Appropriation to ( from) Fm<l Balance 

REVISED 9130/18 Budg<t<d Ending Fund B•la nre 

Sl,O'JS,330 $374,982 S.t,473,312 
($246,200) 
$852,130 

$374,982 

($1 50,000) 
$26,000 

$250,982 

Sl,103, I 12 

TLRD Mninl<nnncc F und #160 

As approv<'d by City Commis.~ion on 9!25/17 Public Rt'aring Ttt m 501 : 
I0/1117 Buclgeted Beginning Fmd Balance 
FY 2018 Budgeled Appropiiation to (from) Fund Balance 
9130/18 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance 

Amendments to be npproved tonight to Or iginal FY 2017-2018 Budget (as :opproved on 9/25117): 

Difference in Beginning Fmxl Balance from projected to acll~•I a.• •hown in 9130117 CAFR 

Residual Equity Tmnsfer from TLBD OS Fund #262 - debt now fu lly retired 

Revisions to 0 1iginal Budgeted Appropriation to ( from) Fund Balance 

REVISED 9/30118 Budgct<d E nding Fund BaInn« 

$196,827 $58,697 S255,S24 
($47,420} 
$149,407 

$58,697 

Sl,861 

$60,558 

S2-09,965 

FY 18Mid-Year Budget Amendment 
April 23, 2018 
ConsEnt300 

Attachment 2 



Attacl:tment 2 - Budget Amendment Detail 
4/23/ 18; Consent 300; Resolution 2018-07 

Difference in &g Actual Beg flllld 
f wid Bal Pro1cctcd Balance 9130fl 7 

Other Governmental Funds to Actual CAFR 

11 ELPFVL TOOLS: Comprehensive Annual Financial Repo11 for the year ended September 30, 2017 as npproved by City Commission on 3119/2018 Regular 50J; 
Fiscnl Year2017-20180riginal Budget as approved b)• CityC-Ommission on 9/25/17 Public Hearing 501 . 

Oak Fore• I Drbt Srrvice F und 11260 

As app rovrd by City Commission on 9125117 Public Hrnring Ttcm 501: 
I0/1 /17 Budgeted Begi1111ing Flllld Balance 
FY 2018 Budgeted Appropriation to (from) f\u1d Ballll100 
9130fl8 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance 

Amend ments to be npprov•d tonight to Origin11l .FY 2017-2018 Budget ("5 :opproved on 9125117): 
Difference in Begi1ming Fund Balance from projected to actual as shown in 9/3011 7 CA FR 

Increase expenditure budget -debt has been fully retired. residual equity to be fully ulilized or transferrcd to Oak Fores1 
MainLcnance Fund 

Revision• to Original Btidgeted Appropriatjon to(from) FlUtd Balance 

lU:VlS£J) 9130118 Budgeted Ending f und B:okmc• 

Sl,580 .$5,817 S8,397 
($2,500) 

S80 

$5,81 7 

($5,897) 

($80} 

so 

TL.Il l) UHebt Ser \'ice f und #262 

As :oppro"ed by City Commission on 9125117 P ublic li•ariog Item 501: 
IOil/ I 7 Budgeted Beginning Fund Balru1cc 
FY 201S Budgeted Appropriation to (from) Fund Balru100 
9130/18 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance 

Amrndmrnts to b• upp rovrd ton ight to Originul FY 201 7-20.18 Budget (ns approvrd on 9125117): 
Difference in Beginning Fwld &lance from projectcd to actual as •hown in 913011 7 CAFR 

Residual Equity Transfer to f1U1d #I 6Q (TLBD Maint); debt now fully retired 
Recognize iuvesunent earnings YTD 

Revisions lo 0 1iginal Budgeted Appropriation to ( from) F1U1d Balance 

REVISED 9130{1 8 Budgetrd E nding Fund Bu lune• 

5424 $1.422 Sl,8-16 
so 

5424 

$1,422 

($1 ,861) 
S IS 

(S424) 

so 

U1 ility/Public Wo rk.< f acility Cimital Project F und #304 

As ;1pprov•d by C ity Commission on 9/25117 P ublic H earing Item 501: 

IOil /I 7 Budgeted Beginning flllld Balanco 

FY 2018 Budgeted Appropriation to (from) fund Ballll1ce 

9130/18 Budgeted Ending FL1J1d Balance. 


Amrndmrnts to be npprovod tonight to O riginal FY 201 7-2018 Budgr t (ns approved on 9125117): 


DiCferonce in Bcginnit1g Fwld Balance from projected to actual as shown in 9!30/1 7 CAFR 


Transfer to Capital Project F1U1d for City Hall Improvements 

Recognize it1V<'Sbne11l earnings Y'ID 

Reduce small tools btidget 


Revisions to Original Budgctod Appropriation to (from) Fund Balance 


REVISED 9130118 Budgrted E nding F und Balance 

5104,493 $89,543 Sl94,036 
($104,000) 

S493 

$89,543 

($95.349) 

$313 


S5,000 


($493) 

so 

FY 18Mid-Year Budget Amendment 
April 23, 2018 
ConsEnt300 

Attachment 2 



Attacl:tment 2 - Budget Amendment Detail 

4/23/ 18; Consent 300; Resolution 2018-07 
Difference in &g Actual Beg flllld 

Fwid Bal Pro1cctcd Balance 9f30fl7 
Other Governmental Funds to Actual CAFR 

11 ELPFVL TOOLS: Comprehensive Annual Financial Repo11 for the year ended September 30, 2017 as npproved by City Commission on 3119/2018 Regular 50J; 
Fiscnl Year2017-20180riginal Budget as approved b)• CityC-Ommission on 9/25/17 Public Hearing 501. 

Ex«ll<'nce in Cusfonlt'r SN"\'ice Initiative CP F und #J05 

As approv•d by City Commission on 9fl5/17 P ublic l:lellring item 501: 
I0/1 /17 Budgeted Bcgi1111ing Flllld Balance 
FY 2018 Budgeted Appropriation to (from) f\u1d Ballll1cc 
9f30fl8 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance 

Amendments to be app rond tonight to Original FY 2017-2018 Budget (as approved on 9/25117): 

Difference in Beginnu1g Fund Balance from projected lO actual as shown in 9/30117 CA FR 

Recognize revenue budget for loon repayment 

Increase transfer budget from #304 - PW!Util ity CP Flll1d • residual equity 

Jncrcase CIP budget for various capital projects (City HaU commission chambers., kiosk, etc.) 

Consent 301; 2. 12. 18; City Hall improvements (excltides co111ingency) 


Revisions to Original Budgeted App.-opriat.ion to (from) FtIDd Balance 

R£VlS£0 9/30118 Budgeted Ending F'und U"lan« 

5204,248 
($237,228) 

(S32,980) 

$16,218 

$120,000 
$95,349 

($95,349) 
($9.400) 

$ 126,818 

S<JJ,838 

at 9.30. 17 St,305-4<>6 
Receivable (SI ,085,000) 

S16,21S S220,466 
Spendable FB 

FY 18Mid-Year Budget Amendment 
April 23, 2018 
ConsEnt300 

Attachment 2 



Attachment 2 - Budget Amendment Detail 

4/23/18: Consent 300; Resolulion 2018-07 

Enterprise Funds 

HELPFUL TOOLS: Comprehensi\•e Aimual Financial Report for the year ended Sept.ember 30. 
2017 as approved by Cily Conunission on 311912018 Regular 501 ; Fiscal Year2017-2018 Original 
BudgcLas approved by City Commission on 9fl.5/17 Public Hearing 501. 

NcL CapitaL 
Re.wicte<l, NPL 

Difference in Beg 
Fwid Bal - ProjccLc<l 

lo Actual 
AcLual Ending fwd 

Equity 9/30/17 CAFR 

\\':Her tmd Sewer Operating Fund #4l 0 

As approved by City Commission on 9!25/17 P ublic Henring Item 501: 

10/1 /17 Budgeted Beginning Fund Ba lance 

FY 20 18 Budgeted Appropriation to(from)FundEquity 

9/30/l 8 Budgeted Ending Fund Equity 

$6,507,943 

($696,95 1) 

$5,810,992 

A mendments to be approved tonight to O riginal FY 2017-2018 Budget (as approved on 9!25/17): 


Difference in Beginning Fund Balance from projected to actual as shown in 9/30/17 CAFR ($1.308.032) 


Partial PO Rollovers 112017-1786 CPH; waste water master plan; $85,031 available to roll 

only utilizing $ 10.500 ($10.500) 


Insurance proceeds - WTP 112 Irma damage $6,380 


Expenditure budget - WlP 112 Irma damage ($6,380) 


Revis ions to Original Budgeted Fund Equity ($1 .3 I 8.532) 


REVI SED 9/30118 Budgeted E nding Fund Equity (excl of net capital, restricted, NPL) $4,492,460 


$17, 142-,707 ($1,308,032) $2-2,342,618 

plus W&S Svc Avail Fund $4 840 479 

$27,183,097 

Development Services :Fund #420 

As approved by C ity Commission on 9125/17 P ublic Hearing Item 501: 

10/1 / 17 Budgeted Beginnmg Fund Equity Sl,997,872 ($106,-'60) $887,050 $2,778,462 

FY 20 18 Budgeted Appropriation to (from) Fund Equity $529,51 1 

9/30/18 Budgeted Ending Fund Equity $2,527,383 

Amendments to be approved ton ight to O riginal FY 201 7-2018 Budget (as a pproved on 9!25/17): 

Difference in Beginning Fund Balance from projected to actual as shown in 9/30/1 7 CAFR $887,050 

Consent 30 1; 2.12. 18; City Hall improvements (excludes contingency) ($132,600) 

Revisions to Orig ina l Budgeted Fund Equity $754.450 

REVISED 9/30/18 Budgeted Ending Fund Equity (excl ofnet capita l, restricted, NPL) $3,281,833 

FY 18 Mc-Year Budget Amendment 
April 23, 2018 
Consent300 

Attachment 2 



[ Attachment 3 

Attachment 3 - General Fund Budget Amendment Summary 
4/2311 8: Consent 300: Resolution 20 18-07 

HELPFUL TOOLS: Comprehensive Annual Financial Rcpon for the year ended September 30, 2017 as approved by City 
Commission on 3/1912018 Regular 501; Fi.seal Year 2017-2018 Original Budget as approved by City Commission on 9/25/17 Public 
Hearing SOL 

~ 

FY18 
Original 
Annual 

But/get 

Re,·e.nue 
Neutral 
Chtmges 

inter/Intra 
Departmemal 

Trtmsfers 

F Y JS 
Amended 
Annual 

But/gel 

Geneml Funt/ Rei•enues & Trtmsfers: $ 17,572,116 $ 17,572,J 16 

Community Event revenue budget 
Reduce transfer from W&S - insource meter-reading 
lnusrance proceeds 

$ 21,530 
$ ( 125.000) 
$ 7.25 1 

$ 
$ 

$ 

21.530 
(125,000) 

7,251 

General Fund R e"enues & Transfers $ 17,572,116 $ (96,219) $ $ 17,475,897 

General Funt/ £'xpentlitures: 
City Commission 1100 $ 112,661 $ 1 12,661 
C ity Manager 1200 $ 284.077 $ 8.939 $ 293.016 
C ity C lerk 12 10 $ 255,060 $ 5,330 $ 260,390 
General Government - Lega I Services 1400 $ 296,000 $ (50,000) $ 246,000 
General Government - Genera I 1900 $ 1,820,635 $ (196,050) $ 1,624,585 
Finance & Admin Services - Genera l 1300 $ 664,984 $ 9,462 $ 674,446 
Finance&. Adm m Services - Human Resources 13 10 $ 150,117 $ 889 $ 15 1,006 
Finance & Adm in Services - Utility Bill ing 1360 $ 700,040 $ (125,000) $ 1,826 $ 576,866 
Finance & Adm in Services - Risk Management 1920 $ 44-0,300 $ 440,300 
Information Systems - Genera I 1600 $ 907,752 $ 6.932 $ 914.684 
Information Systems - City Hall 19 10 $ 25,786 $ 25,786 
Comm Development - Administration 1500 $ 274,778 $ 5,784 $ 280,562 
Comm Development - Planning 1510 $ 78,218 $ 78,218 
Comm Development - Urban Beautification 1520 $ 600,252 $ 62,038 $ 662,290 
Comm Development - Strectlighting 1530 $ 484,428 $ 484,428 
Police - Chier 2100 $ 6,578,559 $ 5,297 $ 107,233 $ 6,691,089 
Police - Criminal Investigations 21 10 $ 46,095 $ 46,095 
Police - Operations Suppon 2120 $ 14.000 $ 14,000 
Police - Operations 2130 $ 125,095 $ 2,345 $ 127.440 
Police - Special Operations 2135 $ 7,900 $ 7,900 
Police - Information Services 2140 $ 546,120 $ 1,910 $ 548,030 
Police - Code Enforcement 2150 $ 11 ,155 $ (500) $ 10,655 
Fire - Operations 2200 $ 69,000 $ 3.108 $ 72,108 
Public Works - Fac ilities 1930 $ 171,511 $ 4 $ 17 1,515 
Public Works - Fleet 1940 $ 204,966 $ 4,296 $ 209,262 
Public Works - Administration 4100 $ 138,664 115 $ 138,779 
Public Works - Roads & ROW 4 110 $ 479,435 $ 1,954 $ 4,551 $ 485,940 
P&R - Administration 7200 $ 230,288 $ 5,978 $ 236,266 
P&R - Athletics 7210 $ 192,326 $ 1,207 $ 193,533 
P&R - Athletics Partnerships 7220 $ 22,620 $ 3,176 $ 25,796 
P&R - Parks & Grounds 7230 $ 1,125,518 $ 4,150 $ 1,129,668 
P&R - Programs 7240 $ 230,958 $ 6,848 $ 237,806 
P&R - Seniors 7250 $ 259,865 $ 429 $ 260,294 
P&R - Communit}'. Events 7400 $ 20.000 $ 2 1,530 $ 41 ,530 

General Fund e xpenditures 17,569.J 6.i $ (96,219) $ s 17,./72,9./4 

Budgeted Approp to (from) Fund Balance $ 2,953 $ $ $ 2,953 

FY 18 Mid· Year Budget Amendment 
April 23, 2018 

Consent 300 


Attachment 3 





